## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

CHAP. 88 made legal and valid, notwithstanding any defects or mistakes in calling the same, or the time when it was held; and all the officers elected at said meeting are hereby declared to be legally elected officers of said town.

Approved March 17, 1915.

### Chapter 88.

An Act Authorizing the Building and Maintenance of a Dyke in the Town of Milbridge.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Persons named herein are authorized to build and maintain a dyke at Back bay.

Joel G. Gay, B. C. Perry, Joseph Wyman, William M. Blood, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby authorized to build and maintain a good and sufficient dyke, at Back bay in the town of Milbridge, to commence at a point on the west side of Grain point, so-called, and to extend over tide waters across the creek, there situated, to land of Alonzo Fickett, in shore from the site of the old dyke formerly built across said creek by the grantors of said Gay and others; and to repair and maintain said old dyke.

Approved March 17, 1915.

#### Chapter 89.

An Act to Amend, Revive and Extend the Charter of the Stratton Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 342, Sec. 1, P. & S. Laws 1909, amended. Section I. Section one of chapter three hundred forty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine is hereby amended by striking out the names "O. M. Blanchard, Allen Blanchard, Royal W. Blanchard" and "B. Blanchard" in the first and second lines and inserting in place thereof the following names 'O. Blanchard, Merle Blanchard, Cecil Blanchard' and 'B. E. Blanchard,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

-incorporators.

-corporate

-purpose.

'Section I. O. Blanchard, Merle Blanchard, Cecil Blanchard, B. E. Blanchard and Ralph Blanchard, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Stratton Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of Stratton village in the town of Eustis with suitable water for industrial, manufacturing, domestic, sanitary

and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, CHAP. with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities of similar corporations under the laws of this State.'

90

-charter extended.

Section 2. The rights, powers and privileges of the Stratton Water Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred forty-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred nine, are hereby revived and extended for two years from the date on which this act shall take effect. The persons named in the original act and those substituted by section one of this act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said original act, to be exercised in the same manner, and for the same purposes as specified in the said original act.

Approved March 17, 1915.

### Chapter 90.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Washburn Water Company,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Washburn Water Company, which were granted by chapter thirty-three of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby extended for two years from the time when this act shall take effect; and the persons named in said original act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said original act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said original act.

Charter ex-tended for

two year period.

Approved March 17, 1915.

#### Chapter 91.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Bluehill Water Company,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

All the rights, powers and privileges of the Bluehill Water Company which were granted by chapter one hundred seventytwo of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred thirteen, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years from the first day of July, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred fifteen. And all the rights, Charter ex-